RAC

**Fitch**Ratings

# Fitch Affirms 'AAA(col)' Rating on Almacenes Exito's Straight Bond Issue

Tuesday, March 31, 2015

Fitch Ratings - Bogota - March 31, 2013. Fitch has affirmed 'AAA (col)' rating on Almacenes Exito's 2005 straight bond issues. The outlook is stable.

## **KEY RATING DRIVERS**

The rating reflects the company's leadership position in the formal retail market both in Colombia and in Uruguay, characterized by the scale of its operations, leadership in the markets it serves and the strength of its brands, segmented according to income profiles of the population. In addition, the rating incorporates income diversification and resilience of margins during the economic cycle. Operational strengths of Almacenes Éxito have been reflected in maintaining a strong financial profile, moderate leverage levels and robust liquidity levels.

#### Strong competitive position

Almacenes Éxito has established itself in the leading position in the formal retail market in Colombia, reflecting the scale and efficiency of its operations, in leading a number of stores almost twice as those of its nearest competitor. Additionally, the company's multi-format strategy with three brands that serve different segments of the population, contributes to strengthening the competitive position by adapting the sales mix of stores to the requirements of each target segment.

Almacenes Éxito growth strategy has led, on the one hand, to continue the growth in the retail segment via opening of new stores, mainly in intermediate cities, as well as support inorganic growth through acquisitions of other retailers in the national level, such as the recent acquisition of Super Inter, and internationally, the acquisition in Uruguay. On the other hand, Almacenes Éxito has dedicated efforts to develop its complementary businesses, which contribute to the diversification of income sources. Fitch estimates that the financial strength of the company will allow it to continue this strategy and address the competitive environment without affecting its credit profile.

## **Strong Operating Results**

Almacenes Éxito has maintained solid operational generation that has shown resilient through the economic cycle. Proper diversification of company revenue in the retail sector, by maintaining a mixture of 71% of its sales in the food segment and the rest in other products, as well as participation in complementary businesses, most notably real estate and credit card, coupled with the emerging international diversification has enabled the company to have a stable cash flow generation.

Consolidated revenues for 2014 were favored by incorporating Super Inter sales, reaching an increase of 6.8% compared with 4.6% in 2013. This increase is given by organic growth of 2.2% in same-area-sales growth (2% in Colombia and 9.2% in Uruguay), by the acquisition of Super Inter, complementary business growth tops 16% and the opening of new stores. At the close of 2014, generated EBITDAR reached COP\$1.23 trillion, equivalent to a margin of 10.8%, which continues to compare favorably within the retail sector. The expansion strategy in the discount format, although it could generate pressure on margins, is expected to be offset by the greater involvement of complementary businesses within its revenue mix.

## **Strong Credit Metrics**

Almacenes Éxito continued showing a low level of leverage for the 2014 year-end. Income-adjusted leverage, total debt adjusted to EBITDAR and EBITDAR interest coverage / interests and income ratio remained at 1.7x and 4.2x, respectively. Almacenes Éxito continued its strategy of leveraging its organic expansion through operating leases, which give the company flexibility to maintain or close stores according to their performance.

#### **Strong Liquidity Position**

The company has a strong liquidity position, supported by high levels of cash available, a low level of leverage and positive free cash flow generation. As at December 2014, the cash balance available was COP\$3 trillion, which more than covers the total financial debt of COP\$151 billion. Fitch expects that the generation of operating cash flow (OCF) and the cash available will allow the company to meet its projected capital investment, as well as to finance a bigger acquisition program without deteriorating its robust credit profile.

#### **KEY ASSUMPTIONS**

The key assumptions of Fitch in the baseline scenario projections for the issuer include:

- Revenue increased by 10% in 2015, due to organic sales growth and consolidation of Super Inter sales.

- EBITDA margin pushed in 2015 by the largest proportion of sales in discount stores format. It considers an improvement starting on 2016 for greater share of related businesses within the revenue structure of the company.

- It includes the realization of the Super Inter option to purchase in 2015.

- Payment of cash dividends equal to 50% of net income for the previous year.

- New acquisitions are not set on stage projection. However, it is anticipated that the company will continue to seek opportunities both nationally and internationally and will finance them via available cash in hand.

# **RATING SENSITIVITY**

Fitch considers a rating downgrade to be unlikely for bond issues, given the strong credit profile of Almacenes Éxito. Future developments that could lead to a negative rating action, include:

-An aggressive expansion strategy and/or an acquisition that depletes the cash balance and demands debt resources in an amount that affects the leverage metrics in such a way that the adjusted total debt / EBITDAR ratio remains steadily above the 3.5x range.

# Contact:

Chief Analyst Jose Luis Rivas Associate Director +57 (1) 484 6770 ext. 1016 Fitch Ratings Colombia Calle 69A No. 9-85 Bogota, Colombia

Second Analyst Catalina De Mendoza Analyst + 57 1 307-5180 Ext.1026

President of the Committee Natalia O'Byrne Director + 57 1 326-9999 Ext.1100

**Media Relations:** María Consuelo Pérez, Bogota, Tel. + 57 1 307-5180 Ext. 1460, Email: <u>maria.perez@fitchratings.com</u>.

Date of Rating Technical Committee: March 30, 2015.

Minute Number: 3935

Purpose of the Committee: Periodic Review

Defining Rating: 'AAA (col)' represents the highest rating assigned by Fitch Colombia in its domestic rating scale. This rating is assigned to the best credit quality relative to other issuers or issues in the country and usually corresponds to the financial obligations issued or guaranteed by the government.

Additional information is available at 'www.fitchratings.com' and 'www.fitchratings.com.co'

Applicable Qualification Criteria and Related Reports:

- 'Rating Methodology Non-Financial Companies' (December 19, 2014);

The credit rating of Fitch Ratings Colombia S.A. Securities Rating Agency is constitutes a professional opinion and never implies a recommendation to buy, sell or maintain a security, nor is assurance of compliance with the obligations of the rated issuer. Members of the Rating Technical Committee who participated in the meeting in which hereinbefore rating was assigned\* were: Natalia O'Byrne, Jorge Yanes and Julio Ugueto. The resumes of the members of the Technical Committee are available on the website of the Rating Company: www.ficthratings.com.co.

Aforementioned ratings were requested by the issuer, or on behalf of, and therefore, Fitch has received corresponding fees for the provision of rating services.

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTP://FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION. RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEBSITE 'WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM'. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT. CONFIDENTIALITY. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST. AFFILIATE FIREWALL. COMPLIANCE AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE 'CODE OF CONDUCT' SECTION OF THIS SITE. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2015 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, New York, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings, Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in

accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of preexisting third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion is based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at anytime for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction.